OAKLAWN PARK - December 14, 2025 - Race 4
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred
FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 Ibs.
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Karen's Tom - 1:07.80 - April 16, 1990)

Purse: $100,000

Available Money: $100,000

Value of Race: $100,000 1st $60,000, 2nd $20,000, 3rd $10,000, 4th $5,000, 5th $715, 6th $715, 7th $714, 8th $714, 9th $714,

10th $714, 11th $714
Weather: Clear, 32° Track: Fast
Off at: 1:57 Start: Good for all except 4 Timing Method: Electronic
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

D'code (Torres, Cristian)

Silver Prince (Mendoza, Amir)

Coming Soon (Saez, Luis)

Reclamation (Vazquez, Ramon)

Mr Fancy Pants (Arrieta, Francisco)
Tiz Authority (Bacon, Tyler)

Spike the Punch (Torres, Jaime)

Mactak (Asmussen, Erik)
Turin (Rosado, Johan)

Razor Tap (Hernandez, Israel)
Witch Waydidhego (Huckaby, Ronnie)

Fractional Times: 22.00 45.33 57.28

Split Times:
Run-Up: 80 feet

Winner:

(23:33) (11:95) (12:29)

Scratched Horse(s): Rochester (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $220,365

Pgm Horse

12  D'code
6  Silver Prince
5 Coming Soon

Wgt MIE PP Start 1/4 1/2
120 -- 11 1 lHead ll 1/2
113 -- 6 9 71/2 5Head
120 -- 56 6t 1
120 -- 7 4 2Hea\d 221/2
120 b 9 3 3172 4212
120 b 1 10 10312 gll2
120 b 35 52 1/2 3Head
120 -- 8 8 91 1/2 71 1/2
120 b 27 gHead 102
120 -- 4 11 11 11
113 b 10 2 41 gHead

Final Time: 1:09.57

Str
16 1/2

6l 1/2
2Head

4Head
72112
oli2
108
11

Fin
1814
23

31 3/4
4Neck
5Neck
63/4
71 1/2
g6 3/4
gl /4
107
11

D'code, Gray or Roan Colt, by Speightstown out of Dos Vinos, by Twirling Candy. Foaled Feb 02, 2023 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Tom Durant

Owner: Tom R. Durant
Trainer: Ashford, Jr., H

Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
5.80 3.40 3.00 $1.00 Exacta 12-6 70.60
19.20 10.40  $0.50 Trifecta 12-6-5 194.10
3.00 $1.00 Pick 3 8-5-9/12 (3 correct) 81.20
$1.00 Daily Double 5-12 13.30
$0.10 Superfecta 12-6-5-7 244.39
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
12 Dcode 1 qHead jL112 16172 184
6  Silver Prince 9 Pus g8z g6z 5814
5 Coming Soon 6 g4 L/ 66314 gll3/4  gl114
7 Reclamation 4 oHead 2112 2812 413
10  Mr Fancy Pants 3 ghead 44 5934 5181/4
1 Tiz Authority 10 1074 g9ua  gl53M4 413172
3 Spike the Punch 5 gl34 g4 QP12 1414
8  Mactak 3 95 3/4 273/4 71314 g153/4
2 Turin 7 g5 3/4 10934 g2234 2212
4 Razor Tap 11 11103/4 1111304 42324 10233/4
11 Witch Waydidhego 2 434 @934 12914 143034

EQUIBASE

Odds

1.90*
27.70
2.50
19.40
19.70
5.30
8.50
7.90
23.50
45.10
60.60

Pool
170,620
90,245
23,613
30,007
62,925
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ideo Race Repla;

Comments

dropped in,ridden out
step slow,no match
3w 1/4, best rest
duel turn,1st to blink
vied btwn, faded

off slow, steadied 3/8
2nd flight 2p,empty
bother brk,traffic 1/4
inside, thru early
hesitated brk,outrun
steady fade 3w

Trainers: 12 - Ashford, Jr., H.; 6 - Moquett, Ron; 5 - Cox, Brad; 7 - Davis, Christopher; 10 - Casse, Norm; 1 - Hartman, Chris; 3 - Rosin, Coty; 8 -
Asmussen, Steven; 2 - Asmussen, Steven; 4 - McBride, Burl; 11 - Chleborad, Lynn

Owners:

12 -Tom R. Durant; 6 - Finegan, Randy and Walderns, James M.; 5 - Gary and Mary West; 7 - Showdown Kings; 10 - Small Batch

Thoroughbreds; 1 - Flatland Racing Stable; 3 - Novogratz Racing Stables, Inc.; 8 - Heiligbrodt, L. William, Heiligbrodt, Corinne, Jackpot Farm,
Whispering Oaks Farm LLC and Coteau Grove Farms; 2 - L and N Racing LLC, Zoellner, Robert H. and Thor-Bred Stables LLC; 4 - High Cotton
Stable; 11 - Griffieon, Ted and Chleborad, Lynn;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

D'CODE with the pace from the start, dueled into turn, cleared dropped to the inside, drew out as he pleased to win ridden out. SILVER PRINCE off a step
slow, lacked early foot, remained back into the turn, two path into the lane, rallied willingly to be clear for the place, no threat to the winner. COMING SOON
settled in mid pack while off the inside, came three wide for the drive, improved position to be along for the show, no match for the top pair. RECLAMATION
with the pace in the early going along the inside, dueled through the turn with the winner, first to blink, continued to weaken in the drive. MR FANCY PANTS
vied up front backstretch, fell back and chased the dueling leaders through the turn, had little left for the stretch run. TIZ AUTHORITY off a step slow, raced
back early, steadied across a rival's heels early in the turn, improved position while not a serious threat. SPIKE THE PUNCH in the second fight in the two
path, failed to respond in the drive. MACTAK bumped and bothered at the start, lacked speed, traffic late in the turn, not a threat when clear for the drive.
TURIN raced inside, was finished early. RAZOR TAP hesitated at the break to be off slowly, remained always back. WITCH WAYDIDHEGO forwardly
placed early outside, began a steady retreat before a half while three wide in the turn.
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