OAKLAWN PARK - December 14, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 lbs.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Karen's Tom - 1:07.80 - April 16, 1990)

Purse: \$100,000

Available Money: \$100,000

Value of Race: \$100,000 1st \$60,000, 2nd \$20,000, 3rd \$10,000, 4th \$5,000, 5th \$715, 6th \$715, 7th \$714, 8th \$714, 9th \$714,

Video Race Replay

10th \$714, 11th \$714 Weather: Clear, 32° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:57 Start: Good for all except 4 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
	12	D'code (Torres, Cristian)	120		11	1	1 ^{Head}	11 1/2	1 ^{6 1/2}	1 ^{8 1/4}	1.90*	dropped in,ridden out
	6	Silver Prince (Mendoza, Amir)	113		6	9	7 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	3^{3}	2^{3}	27.70	step slow,no match
19Oct25 9KEE9	5	Coming Soon (Saez, Luis)	120		5	6	6 ¹	6 ¹	6 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}	2.50	3w 1/4, best rest
	7	Reclamation (Vazquez, Ramon)	120		7	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	19.40	duel turn,1st to blink
	10	Mr Fancy Pants (Arrieta, Francisco)	120	b	9	3	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ²	5 ^{Neck}	19.70	vied btwn, faded
14Nov25 8CD3	1	Tiz Authority (Bacon, Tyler)	120	b	1	10	10 ^{3 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ⁷	$6^{3/4}$	5.30	off slow, steadied 3/8
	3	Spike the Punch (Torres, Jaime)	120	b	3	5	5 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	7 ^{1 1/2}	8.50	2nd flight 2p,empty
	8	Mactak (Asmussen, Erik)	120		8	8	9 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{6 3/4}	7.90	bother brk,traffic 1/4
1May25 ² CD ⁵	2	Turin (Rosado, Johan)	120	b	2	7	8 ^{Head}	10 ²	9 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1 1/4}	23.50	inside, thru early
	4	Razor Tap (Hernandez, Israel)	120		4	11	11	11	10 ⁶	10 ⁷	45.10	hesitated brk,outrun
20Sep25 8PRM4	11	Witch Waydidhego (Huckaby, Ronnie)	113	b	10	2	4 ¹	9 ^{Head}	11	11	60.60	steady fade 3w

Final Time: 1:09.57

Fractional Times: 22.00 45.33 57.28

Split Times: (23:33) (11:95) (12:29)

Run-Up: 80 feet

Winner: D'code, Gray or Roan Colt, by Speightstown out of Dos Vinos, by Twirling Candy. Foaled Feb 02, 2023 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Tom Durant **Owner:** Tom R. Durant **Trainer:** Ashford, Jr., H.

Scratched Horse(s): Rochester (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$220.365

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
12	D'code	5.80	3.40	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	12-6	70.60	170,620
6	Silver Prince		19.20	10.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	12-6-5	194.10	90,245
5	Coming Soon			3.00	\$1.00 Pick 3	8-5-9/12 (3 correct)	81.20	23,613
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-12	13.30	30,007
					\$0.10 Superfecta	12-6-5-7	244 39	62 925

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
12	D'code	1	1 ^{Head}	1 1 1/2	16 1/2	18 1/4
6	Silver Prince	9	7 ^{5 1/4}		3 ^{6 1/2}	2 ^{8 1/4}
5	Coming Soon	6	0		0	3 ^{11 1/4}
7	Reclamation	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	$2^{6 \ 1/2}$	4 ¹³
10	Mr Fancy Pants	3	3 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	5 ^{9 3/4}	5 ^{13 1/4}
1	Tiz Authority	10	10 ^{7 1/4}	8 ^{9 1/4}		6 ^{13 1/2}
3	Spike the Punch	5	5 ^{1 3/4}	3 ⁴	49 1/2	7 ¹⁴ 1/4
8	Mactak	8	9 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{7 3/4}	7 ^{13 1/4}	8 ^{15 3/4}
2	Turin	7	8 ^{5 3/4}	10 ^{9 3/4}	0	9 ^{22 1/2}
4	Razor Tap	11		11 ^{11 3/4}	10 ^{23 1/4}	10 ^{23 3/4}
11	Witch Waydidhego	2	4 ^{3/4}	99 3/4	11 ^{29 1/4}	11 ^{30 3/4}

Trainers: 12 - Ashford, Jr., H.; 6 - Moquett, Ron; 5 - Cox, Brad; 7 - Davis, Christopher; 10 - Casse, Norm; 1 - Hartman, Chris; 3 - Rosin, Coty; 8 -

Asmussen, Steven; 2 - Asmussen, Steven; 4 - McBride, Burl; 11 - Chleborad, Lynn

Owners: 12 -Tom R. Durant; 6 - Finegan, Randy and Walderns, James M.; 5 - Gary and Mary West; 7 - Showdown Kings; 10 - Small Batch

Thoroughbreds; 1 - Flatland Racing Stable; 3 - Novogratz Racing Stables, Inc.; 8 - Heiligbrodt, L. William, Heiligbrodt, Corinne, Jackpot Farm, Whispering Oaks Farm LLC and Coteau Grove Farms; 2 - L and N Racing LLC, Zoellner, Robert H. and Thor-Bred Stables LLC; 4 - High Cotton

Stable; 11 - Griffieon, Ted and Chleborad, Lynn;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

D'CODE with the pace from the start, dueled into turn, cleared dropped to the inside, drew out as he pleased to win ridden out. SILVER PRINCE off a step slow, lacked early foot, remained back into the turn, two path into the lane, rallied willingly to be clear for the place, no threat to the winner. COMING SOON settled in mid pack while off the inside, came three wide for the drive, improved position to be along for the show, no match for the top pair. RECLAMATION with the pace in the early going along the inside, dueled through the turn with the winner, first to blink, continued to weaken in the drive. MR FANCY PANTS vied up front backstretch, fell back and chased the dueling leaders through the turn, had little left for the stretch run. TIZ AUTHORITY off a step slow, raced back early, steadied across a rival's heels early in the turn, improved position while not a serious threat. SPIKE THE PUNCH in the second fight in the two path, failed to respond in the drive. MACTAK bumped and bothered at the start, lacked speed, traffic late in the turn, not a threat when clear for the drive. TURIN raced inside, was finished early. RAZOR TAP hesitated at the break to be off slowly, remained always back. WITCH WAYDIDHEGO forwardly placed early outside, began a steady retreat before a half while three wide in the turn.